

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United
States**

ANDREA LEA, in her official capacity
as Auditor of the State of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and JAKE LATURNER,
Treasurer of the State of Kansas,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH H. MELTZER
MELISSA L. TROUTNER
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK LLP
280 King of Prussia
Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706
jmeltzer@ktmc.com

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
I. THE UNITED STATES SAVINGS BOND PROGRAM.....	4
II. ESCHEATMENT OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY	6
III. ESCHEATMENT OF SAVINGS BONDS IN ARKANSAS	7
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT LEGAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S <i>DE FACTO</i> APPROPRIATION OF \$26 BILLION IN U.S. SAVINGS BONDS PROCEEDS.....	12
A. THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT’S NEW SELF-SERVING INTERPRETATION OF ITS REGULATIONS CONTRADICTS DECADES OF SOLEMN GOVERNMENT REPRESENTA- TIONS TO STATES AND BONDHOLDERS ABOUT THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH OWNERSHIP OF SAVINGS BONDS MAY BE TRANSFERRED.	13

B. THE INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL LAW ADOPTED BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IN ITS ALTERNATIVE HOLDING RESULTS IN A MASSIVE, UNCOMPENSATED TAKING OF PROPERTY IN VIOLATION OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	27
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER THE COR- RECT INTERPRETATION OF THE REGULATORY PROVISION GOVERNING TRANSFER OF U.S. SAVINGS BONDS PURSUANT TO VALID JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>LaTurner v. United</i> <i>States</i> , Nos. 2018-1509, 2018-1510 (Aug. 13, 2019).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Lea v. United States</i> , No. 16-43C (Aug. 8, 2017)	23a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Lea v. United States</i> , No. 16-43C (Dec. 1, 2017).....	58a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Estes v. United States</i> , No. 13-1011C (Aug. 20, 2015)	64a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>LaTurner v. United</i> <i>States</i> , Nos. 2018-1509, 2018-1510 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	87a

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES
INVOLVED

U.S. CONST. amend. V	89a
31 U.S.C. § 3105	89a
ARK. CODE § 18-28-231	90a
31 C.F.R. § 315.15	91a
31 C.F.R. § 315.20 (2015).....	91a
31 C.F.R. § 315.21	92a
31 C.F.R. § 315.22	92a
31 C.F.R. § 315.23	93a
31 C.F.R. § 315.25	94a
31 C.F.R. § 315.26	94a
31 C.F.R. § 315.27	95a
31 C.F.R. § 315.29	95a
31 C.F.R. § 315.90	95a
31 C.F.R. § 323.2	95a
Complaint, <i>Lea v. United States</i> , No. 16-43C (Jan. 11, 2016).....	97a
Judgment, <i>Lea v. Martin</i> , No. 72 CV-15-1910- 5 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Washington Cty. Nov. 20, 2015).....	120a
Letter from Denise Nelson, Co-Disclosure Officer, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to John W. Ahlen, Legal Counsel, Office of the Auditor of State Andrea Lea, Arkansas (Sept. 28, 2015)	137a
Letter from Andrea Lea, Auditor of State, Arkansas, to Sheryl Morrow, Commissioner,	

U.S. Department of the Treasury (Nov. 25, 2015).....	140a
Letter from Dara Seaman, Assistant Commissioner, U.S. Department of the Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service, to Andrea Lea, Auditor of State, Arkansas (Jan. 28, 2016).....	143a
PD Bulletin No. 111, Bureau of the Public Debt, U.S. Department of the Treasury, (Feb. 27, 1952).....	155a
Letter from H.J. Hintgen, Commissioner, Bureau of the Public Debt, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Robert A. Zaban, Deputy Attorney General, State of Indiana (Nov. 19, 1971).....	159a
Letter from William E. Simon, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Robert W. Flanders, State Treasurer, State of New Hampshire (May 12, 1976).....	161a
Letter from C. Gardner, Director, Division of Transactions and Rulings, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Paul D. Connor, Assistant Director, Abandoned Property, State Treasury of Massachusetts (Oct. 1, 1982)	163a
Letter from Van Zeck, Commissioner, Bureau of the Public Debt, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Richard H. Moore, Treasurer, State of North Carolina (Apr. 6, 2004).....	165a
Letter from Fred Pyatt, Assistant Commissioner, Office of Investor Services, Bureau of the Public Debt, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Richard I. Donelan, Jr.,	

Chief Counsel, Division of Legal Services, State of Florida (Oct. 6, 2006)	167a
U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>EE/E</i> <i>Savings Bonds FAQs</i> , TreasuryDirect	169a
Brief for Appellees, <i>Treasurer of N.J. v. United</i> <i>States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , No. 10-1963 (3d Cir. Dec. 23, 2011).....	171a
Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Director of the Department of Revenue of</i> <i>Montana v. Department of the Treasury</i> , No. 12-926 (U.S. Apr. 2013)	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33, 34
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	28
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 333 U.S. 541 (1948).....	23
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	3
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 2020 WL 2105209 (May 4, 2020).....	34, 35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	35
<i>Kirke La Shelle Co. v. Paul Armstrong Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 79 (1933)	26
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	28
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2020 WL 1978706 (Apr. 27, 2020).....	3

<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	35
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	28
<i>Pittsburgh Terminal Corp. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 680 F.2d 933 (3d Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 2020 WL 1906545 (Apr. 20, 2020)	35
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)	1, 5, 7, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	3
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	28
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	35
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1346	9
§ 1491	9
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3105(a)	4, 5
§ 3105(c)(3)–(4)	5
ARK. CODE	
§ 16-3-101	8

§ 18-28-201–231	6
§ 18-28-210(b).....	6, 7
§ 18-28-231(a)–(b)	8
§ 18-28-231(c)(1).....	8
§ 18-28-231(d).....	8
§ 18-28-231(e)(2)	8
31 C.F.R.	
§ 315.20(a).....	21
§ 315.20(b) (2015).....	1, 2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 20, 32
§ 315.21	14
§ 315.21(a).....	25
§ 315.21(b).....	25
§ 315.22	14
§ 315.22(a)–(c)	25
§ 315.23	14, 22, 24
§ 315.23(b)–(c)	25
§ 315.29(c)	26
§ 315.90	20
§ 323.2(b).....	26
80 Fed. Reg. 80,258 (Dec. 24, 2015)	5, 34
ARK. R. CIV. P. 4(f)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....	26
United States Department of the Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service, <i>Statistical Report of Matured, Unredeemed Savings Bonds and Notes</i> (Jan. 23, 2020), available at https://goo.gl/LoEjzY	6
